
Second Amendment to Agreement with Blackboard, Inc..  Page 1 of 4 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of 
this ____ day of ______________, 2020, by and between 
 
 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC”), 

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
whose principal place of business is 

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
 

and 
 

BLACKBOARD INC. 
(hereinafter referred to as “Blackboard”), 
having its principal place of business at 

1111 19th Street NW, 9th Floor, Washington, DC 20036 
 
 
 WHEREAS, SBBC and Blackboard entered into an Agreement dated December 20, 2016 
(hereafter “Agreement”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement is for Blackboard’s Web Community Manager software that 
facilitates the management and maintenance of SBBC’s websites; and 
 

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2019, SBBC and Blackboard executed the First Amendment 
to Agreement (“First Amendment”) extending the term of the Agreement from December 21, 2019 
through December 20, 2020, and authorizing additional spending authority for the first renewal 
term; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend certain provisions of the Agreement 
through this Second Amendment to the Agreement.  

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 
 

1.01 Recitals.  The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and 
that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference. 

 
1.02 Term of Agreement.  The Agreement is hereby extended from December 21, 

2020 through December 20, 2021 (“Second Renewal Term”), unless terminated earlier pursuant 
to Section 10 of the Agreement. 

 








	ADPADEE.tmp
	SECOND AMENDMENT TO
	AGREEMENT
	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
	BLACKBOARD INC.
	FOR SBBC:


	Office of the General Counsel
	FOR BLACKBOARD:


	ADP8E06.tmp
	SECOND AMENDMENT TO
	AGREEMENT
	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
	BLACKBOARD INC.
	FOR SBBC:


	Office of the General Counsel
	FOR BLACKBOARD:


	ADPEEB8.tmp
	SECOND AMENDMENT TO
	AGREEMENT
	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
	BLACKBOARD INC.
	FOR SBBC:


	Office of the General Counsel
	FOR BLACKBOARD:



		2020-09-16T08:34:58-0400
	Maya Moore
	Blackboard Inc.-Second Amendment




